

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3694 OF 2025

Kalpana Tanaji Narale .. Petitioner
V/S.
State of Maharashtra Through Officer .. Respondents
and Anr

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4386 OF 2025**

Sarojini Arjunrao Pawar .. Petitioner
V/S.
State of Maharashtra Thr Special Land .. Respondents
Acqu Officer PCMC Pune and Ors

Mr. Sanjay D. Dubbey (through VC), a/w Ms. Puja Bhatt, for the Petitioner.
Ms. M. S. Bane, a/w Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl GP for the Respondent/State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 21ST APRIL 2026.

PC:

1. This is a fresh petition. It was mentioned before this Court on 17/04/2026 that this petition could be taken up along with a pending writ petition i.e. Writ Petition No. 4386 of 2025. We were further informed that the said writ petition was directed to be listed today i.e. 21/04/2026. Accordingly, this fresh writ petition is listed today and Writ Petition No. 4386 of 2025 is at Serial No. 47.

2. Upon hearing the learned counsel for the petitioner in this fresh writ petition i.e. Writ Petition No. 3694 of 2025, we find that in the first

paragraph itself, the petitioner has stated that she received compensation to the tune of Rs. 1 crore 88 lakhs for acquisition of her land.

3. We put a specific query to the learned counsel for the petitioner that since the petitioner in this petition is contending that the compensation is inadequate, as to whether she had invoked Section 64 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, to approach the Collector for referring her case for enhancement of compensation to the competent authority, i.e. the Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority. The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that some time may be granted to place on record documents to respond to the said query.

4. In view of the above, the hearing on Writ Petition No. 3694 of 2025 is adjourned to 16th June 2026, 'High on Board.'

5. In the meanwhile, the petitioner may file an additional affidavit with documents to respond to the said query.

6. Since a request was made on behalf of the petitioners in both these writ petitions for the said writ petitions to be taken up together, who are represented by the same counsel, list Writ Petition No. 4386 of 2025 along with the said Writ Petition No. 3694 of 2025 for further consideration on 16th June 2026, 'High on Board.'

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)